thus, it can never be spent. At the discretion of the Board of Directors, up to 100% of the yearly
total return may be utilized for program and agency expenses unless restricted for specific
purposes by the donor(s).

20

NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

14. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

In prior years, NILC’s financial statements classified the accumulated earnings on the donor-
restricted endowment fund as net assets without donor restrictions. However, generally accepted
accounting principles (U.S. GAAP) requires that when a donor provides a gift that is to be
maintained in perpetuity but that has no purpose restriction on the accumulated earnings, the
accumulated earnings are considered time restricted until appropriated by the Board of Directors.
Therefore, the correct classification of the accumulated earnings on the endowment fund is net
assets with donor restrictions.

The following provides a reconciliation of net assets as previously reported to net assets as
restated as of July 1, 2021:

Net Assets
Without Donor

Restrictions

Net Assets
With Donor
Restrictions

Total Net
Assets

Net assets as of July 1, 2021, as previously
reported $ 14,952,848 $ 16,649,667 $ 31,602,515

Restatement (897,930) 897,930 -

NET ASSETS AS OF JULY 1, 2021, AS
RESTATED $ 14,054,918 $ 17,547,597 $ 31,602,515

The following provides a reconciliation of net investment return as previously reported to net
investment return as restated for the year ended June 30, 2022:

Net Assets
Without Donor

Restrictions

Net Assets
With Donor
Restrictions

Total Net
Assets

Net investment return for the year ended
June 30, 2022, as previously reported $ (2,543,379) $ - $ (2,543,379)

Restatement 489,922 (489,922) -

NET INVESTMENT RETURN FOR THE
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022, AS
RESTATED $ (2,053,457) $ (489,922) $ (2,543,379)

15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In preparing these financial statements, NILC has evaluated events and transactions for potential
recognition or disclosure through December 20, 2023, the date the financial statements were
issued.

21

	F/S beg
	Table of Contents
	beg fs
	Assets
	Balance Sheet Ending
	Liabilities end
	Stmt of Activities
	Stmt of Activities PY
	Stmt of Functional Expense
	Stmt of functional exp py end
	Stmt of Cash Flows
	Notes to the financial statements
	Notes to the financial statements
	Notes to the financial statements
	Notes to the financial statements
	Notes to the financial statements